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2003 WISCONSIN ACT 294

AN ACT to repeal 137.04, 137.06 and 224.30 (&);renumber 137.05 (title);to renumber and amend 137.05;to
amend chapter 137 (title), subchapter | (title) of chapter 137 [precedes s. 137.01], 137.01 (3) (a), 137.01 (4) (a),
137.01(4) (b), subchapter Il (title) of chapter 137 [precedes 137.04], 889.29 (1), 910.01 (1), 910.02 an&8d0.03;
tocreate 137.11 to 137.24, 137.25 (2) and 137.26 of the statuddsting to: electronic transactions and records and
grantingrule—-making authority

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in the notary But any notarial seal in use on
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: August 1, 1959shall be considered in compliance.
SectTioN 4. Chapter 137 (title) of the statutes is SECTION 7. 137.01 (4) (a) of thetatutes is amended

amendedo read: to read: _ _
CHAPTER 137 137.01(4) (a) Every diicial act of a notary public
AUTHENTICA TIONS AND ELECTRONIC shallbe attested by the notgpyblic’s written signature
TRANSACTIONS AND RECORDS or electronic signature, as defined in-s-137.048).1
SecTioN 5. Subchapter | (title) of chapter 137 [pre  (8).
cedes s. 137.01] of the statutes is amended to read: SecTion 8. 137.01 (4) (b) of thetatutes is amended
CHAPTER 137 to read:
SUBCHAPTER | 137.01(4) (b) -Al Except as authorized in537.19,
NOTARIES AND COMMISSIONERS all certificates of acknowledgments of deeds atiter

OF DEEDS; NONELECTRONIC
NOTARIZATION AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
SecTioN 6. 137.01 (3) (a) of thetatutes is amended

0 rigg..01(3) (@) E Except as authorized in s. clearimpression of the fitial seal or imprint of the rub
137.19.everynotary public shall provide an engraved berstampof said oficer, and in addition thereto shall be
official seal which makes a distinct and legible impres Writtenor stamped either the dayonth and year when
sionor oficial rubber stamp which makes a distinct and the commission osaid notary public will expire, or that
legibleimprint on paper The impression of the seal or the suchcommission is permanent.
imprint of the rubber stamp shall state only fitkowing: SecTionN 9. Subchapter Il (title) of chapter 13dre-
“Notary Public,” “State of Visconsin” and the name of cedesl37.04] of the statutes is amended to read:

conveyancespr any written instrument required or
authorizedoy law to be acknowledged or sworn to before
anynotary public, within this state, shall be attested by a

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTuTES 2001-02 : BEctive date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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CHAPTER 137 (8) “Electronic signature” means an electronic
SUBCHAPTER I sound,symbol, or procesattached to or logically asseci
ELECTRONIC-SIGNAURES atedwith a record and executed or adopted Ipgson
TRANSACTIONS AND RECORDS; with the intent to sign the record.
ELECTRONIC NORRIZATION (9) “Governmental unit” means:
AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT (@) An agency department, board, commission,
SectioN 10. 137.04 of the statutes is repealed. office, authority institution, or instrumentality of thfed-
SecTion 10t. 137.05 (title) of the statutesiisnum eralgovernment or of a state or of a political subdivision
bered137.25 (title). of a state or special purpose district witaistate, regard
SecTion 11. 137.05 of the statutes is renumbered lessof the branch or branches of government in which it
137.25(1) and amended to read: is located.
137.25(1) Unless otherwise prohibited by lawith (b) A political subdivision of a stater special pur
the consent of a governmental unittbfs state thatis to  posedistrict within a state.
receivea recordany-documentecordthat is required by (c) An association or society to which appropriations

law to be submitted in writing tothatgovernmental unit  aremade by law
and that requires a written signature may be submitted by  (d) Any body within one or more of the entities speci
transformingthe-documentintasanelectronic-format, fied in pars. (a) to (cdhat is created or authorized to be

butonly-with-the-consent of the-governmental-unit that is createdoy the constitution, blaw, or by action of one or
to-receive-the documemecord, and if submitted am moreof the entities specified in pars. (a) to (c).

electronicrecord may incorporate an electronic sigha (e) Any combination of any of the entities specified
ture in pars. (a) to (d).

SecTioN 12. 137.06 of the statutes is repealed. (10) “Information” means data, text, images, sounds,

SectioN 13. 137.11 to 137.24 of the statutes are codes,computer programs, software, databases, or the
createdo read: like.

137.1 Definitions. In this subchapter: (11) “Information processing system” means an elec

(1) “Agreement” means the lggin of the parties in ~ tronic system for creating, generating, sending, receiv
fact, as found in their language or inferred from other cir ing, storing, displaying, or processing information.
cumstanceand from rulestegulations, and procedures (12) “Record” means information that is inscribed on
given the efect of agreements under laws otherwise atangiblemedium or that is stored in an electronic or
applicableto a particular transaction. othermedium and is retrievable in perceivable form.

(2) “Automated transaction” means a transaction (13) “Security procedure” means a procedure
conductedr performed, in whole or ipart, by electronic ~ employedfor the purpose of verifying that an electronic
meansor by the use of electronic records, in which the signaturerecord, or performance is that of a specific per
actsor records of one or both parties are not reviewed by sonor for detecting changes or errors in the information
anindividual in the ordinary course in forming a contract, in an electronic record. The term includes a procedure
performingunder an existing contract, or fulfilling an thatrequires the use of algorithms or other codes, identi

obligationrequired by the transaction. fying words or numbers, encryption, callback,otiner
(3) “Computer program” means a setstditements  acknowledgmenprocedures.
or instructions to be used directly or indirectly in an infor (14) “State” means a state of the United States, the
mationprocessing system in order bring about a cer District of Columbia, Puerto Rico, the U.S.ir§in
tain result. Islands,or any territory or insular possession subject to

(4) “Contract” means the totldgal obligation resuit thejurisdiction of the United States. The term includes
ing from the parties’ agreement a$eated by this sub anlindian tribe or band, or Alaskan native villagéich

chapterand other applicable law is recognized by federal laar formally acknowledged
(5) “Electronic” means relatintp technology having by a state.

electrical, digital, magnetic, wireless, optical, eleetro (15) “Transaction” means an actionsat of actions

magneticor similar capabilities. occurringbetween 2 or mongersons relating to the con

(6) “Electronic agent” meansa@mputer program or  ductof business, commercial, or governmentédied.
an electronic or other automated means used indepen  137.12 Application. (1) Except as otherwise pro
dently to initiate an action or respond to electronic videdin sub.(2) and exceptin ss. 137.25 and 137.26, this
recordsor performances imvhole or in part, without  subchapteapplies to electronic records and electronic
reviewor action by an individual. signatureselating to a transaction.

(7) “Electronic record” means a record that is (2) Except as otherwise provided in sub. (3), this sub
created,generated, sent, communicated, received, or chapterdoes noapply to a transaction to the extent it is
storedby electronic means. governed by:
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(a) Any law governing the execution wills or the
creation of testamentary trusts;

(b) Chapters 401 and 403 to 410, other than ss.

401.107and 401.206.
(2m) This subchapter does not apply to any of the fol

_3_
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determinedfrom the context and surrounding circum
stancesincluding the parties’ conduct.

(3) A party that agreet® conduct a transaction by
electronicmeans may refuse to conduct other transac
tionsby electronic meansThe right granted by this sub

lowing records or any transaction evidenced by any of thesectionmay not be waived by agreement.

following records:

(a) Records governed by any law relating to adop
tion, divorce, or other matters of family law

(b) Notices provided by a court.

(c) Court orders.

(d) Official court documents, including briefs, plead
ings,and other writings, required to be executed incon
nectionwith court proceedings.

(2p) This subchapter applies #otransaction gev
ernedby the federal Electronic Signatures in Gloaadl
NationalCommerce Actl5 USC 700]1et seq., but this
subchapters not intended to limit, modifyor supersede
15USC 7001(c).

(2r) To the extenthat it is excluded from the scope
of 15 USC 7003this subchapter does not applyao

(4) Except as otherwise provided in this subchapter
theeffect of any provision of this subchapter may be var
ied by agreement. Use of the words “unlefiserwise
agreed,”or words of similar import, in this subchapter
shall not be interpreted to preclude other provisions of
this subchapter from being varied by agreement.

(5) Whether an electronic record or electronic signa
ture has legal consequencissdetermined by this sub
chapterand other applicable law

137.14 Construction. This subchapter shall be
construedand applied:

(1) To facilitate electronic transactions consistent
with other applicable law;

(2) To be consistent with reasonable practices con
cerningelectronictransactions and with the continued

noticeto the extent that it is governed by a law requiring expansiorof those practices; and

thefurnishing of any notice of:
(a) The cancellation or termination of utility services,
includingwater heat, and power service.

(3) To effectuate its general purpose to make uniform
the law with respect to the subject of this subchapter
amongstates enacting laws substantially similar to the

(b) Default, acceleration, repossession, foreclosure,Uniform Electronic Tansactions Act as approved and

or eviction, or the right to cure, under a creatjteement
secureddy or a rental agreement for a primaegidence
of an individual;

(c) The cancellation or terminatiaf health insur
anceor benefits or life insurance benefits, excluding
annuities;

(d) Recall of a product, or material failure of a prod
uct, that risks endangering health or safety; or

recommendetby the National Conference of Commis
sionerson Uniform State Laws in 1999.

137.15 Legal recognition of electonic records,
electronic signatures, and electonic contracts. (1) A
record or signature may ndbe denied legal fdct or
enforceabilitysolely because it is in electronic form.

(2) A contract may not be denied legafeet or
enforceabilitysolely because aelectronic record was

(e) A law requiring a document to accompany any usedin its formation.

transportatioror handling ohazardous materials, pesti
cides,or other toxic or dangerous materials.

(3) This subchapter applies to an electronic record or

electronic signature otherwiseexcluded from the
applicationof this subchapter under suk), (2m), and

(3) If a law requires a record ke in writing, an elec
tronic record satisfies that requirement in that.law

(4) If alaw requires a signature, an electronic signa
ture satisfies that requirement in that law

137.16 Provision of information in writing; pr e-

(2r) to the extent it is governed by a law other than those sentationof records. (1) If parties have agreed to con

specifiedin subs. (2), (2m), and (2r).

ducta transaction by electronmgeans and a law requires

(4) A transaction subject to this subchapter is also aperson to provide, sendr deliver information in writ

subjectto other applicable substantive law

(5) This subchapter applies to thtate of Visconsin,
unlessotherwise expressly provided.

137.13 Use of electonic records andelectronic
signatures; variation by agreement. (1) This sub

ing to anotheperson, a party may satisfy the requirement
with respect to that transaction if the information is pro

vided, sent, ordelivered, as the case may be, in an-elec
tronic record capable of retention by the recipient at the
time of receipt. An electronic record is not capable of

chapterdoes not require a record or signature to be retentionby the recipient if the sender or itgormation

created, generated, sent, communicated,

received, processingystem inhibits the ability of the recipient to

stored,or otherwise processed or used by electronic print or store the electronic record.

meansor in electronic form.

(2) If a law other than this subchapter requires a

(2) This subchapter applies only to transactions recordto be posted or displayed in a certain martodre
betweenparties each of which has agreed to conduct sent, communicated, or transmitted by a specified

transactionsdy electronic means. Whether tharties
agreeto conduct a transaction lslectronic means is

method,or to contain information that is formatted in a
certainmannerthen:


https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/usc/15%20USC%207001
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/usc/15%20USC%207001
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/usc/15%20USC%207003
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(8) The record shall be posted or displayed in the
mannerspecified in the other law
(b) Except as otherwise provided in s@b). (b), the

recordshall be sent, communicated, or transmitted by the

methodspecified in the other law

(c) The record shall contain the informatiéor-
mattedin the manner specified in the other law

(3) If a sender inhibits the ability of a recipient to
storeor print an electronic record, the electronic record
is not enforceable against the recipient.

(4) The requirements of this section may novae
ied by agreement, but:

(a) To the extent daw other than this subchapter
requiresinformation to be provided, sent, or delivered in
writing but permits that requirement to be variey
agreementtherequirement under sub. (1) that the infor
mationbe in the form of an electroniecord capable of
retentionmay also be varied by agreement; and

(b) A requiremenunder a law other than this sub
chapterto send, communicate, or transrairecord by
1st—clas®r regular mail or with postage prepaid niey

_4_

2003 Assembly Bill 755

1. Promptly notifies the other person of the error and
thatthe individual did not intend tiee bound by the elec
tronic record received by the other person;

2. Takes reasonable steps, including steps that con
form to the other persorms reasonable instructions, to
returnto theother person oif instructed by the other per
son,to destroythe consideration received, if args a
resultof the erroneous electronic record; and

3. Has not used or received any benefit or value from
the consideration, if anyeceived from the other person.

(2) If neither sub. (1) (a) nor (b) applies, the change
or error has the &fct provided by other lavincluding the
law of mistake, and the parties’ contract, if any

(3) Subsections (1) (b) and (@jay not be varied by
agreement.

137.19 Notarization and acknowledgement.If a
law requires a signature or record to be notarized,
acknowledgedverified, or made under oath, the require
mentis satisfied if the electronic signature of the person
authorizedo administer the oath or to make the notariza
tion, acknowledgment, or verificatiotogether with all

variedby agreement to the extent permitted by the other otherinformation required to be included by other appli

law.

137.17 Attribution and effect of electronic records
and electronic signatures. (1) An electronic record or
electronicsignature is attributable toperson if the elec

cablelaw, is attached to or logically associated with the
signatureor record.

137.20 Retention of electonic records; originals.
(1) Except as provided in sub. (6)aifaw requires that

tronic record or electronic signature was created by the a record be retainedhe requirement is satisfied by

actof the person. The aof the person may be shown in
any mannerincluding a showing of the fefacy of any
security procedure applied to determine the person to
which the electronic record or electronic signature was
attributable.

(2) The efect of an electronic record or electronic
signaturethat is attributed to a person under sub. (1) is
determinedfrom the context and surrounding circum
stancest the time of its creation, execution, or adoption,
includingthe parties’ agreement, if argnd otherwisas
providedby law

137.18 Effect of change or eror. (1) If a change
or error inan electronic record occurs in a transmission
betweerparties to a transaction, then:

(a) If the parties have agreed to use a security proce
dureto detect changes or errors and pagy has con
formedto the procedure, but the other party has arud,

retainingthe information set forth in the record as an-elec
tronic record which:

(a) Accurately reflects the information set forttte
recordafter it was first generated in its finffarm as an
electronicrecord or otherwise; and

(b) Remains accessible for later reference.

(2) A requirement to retain a record in accordance
with sub. (1) does not apply to any information the sole
purposeof which is to enable theecord to be sent, com
municatedpr received.

(3) A person may comply with sub. (1) by using the
servicesof another person if the requirements of that sub
sectionare satisfied.

(4) Except as provided in sub. (6), if a la@quires
a record to be presented or retained in its original form,
or provides consequences if the record is not presented or
retainedin its original form, a person may comply with

the nonconforming party would have detected the changethatlaw by using an electronic record that is retaimed

or error had that party alsbonformed, the conforming
party may avoid the ééct of the changed or erroneous
electronicrecord.

(b) In an automated transaction involving an individ
ual, the individual may avoid thefeft of an electronic
recordthat resulted from an error made by the individual
in dealing with the electronic agent of another person if
theelectronic agent did not provide apportunity for the
preventionor correction of the error and, at the time the
individual learns of the errpthe individual:

accordance with sub. (1).

(5) Except as provided in sub. (6), if a la@quires
retentionof a check, that requirement is satisfied by
retentionof an electronic record containing the informa
tion on the front and back of the check in accordance with
sub.(1).

(6) (a) Except as provided in sub. (6)record
retainedas an electronic record in accordance with.

(1) satisfies a law requiring a person to retanecord for
evidentiary,audit, or like purposes, unleadaw enacted



2003 Assembly Bill 755

after the efective date of thigaragraph .... [revisor
insertsdate], specifically prohibits the use of an elec
tronic record for the specified purpose.

_5_
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(2) Unless otherwise agreed between a sender and the
recipient,an electronic record is received when:
(a) It enters an information processing systiat

(b) A governmental unit that has custody of a record the recipient has designated ases for the purpose of

is also further subject to thetention requirements for

receiving electronic records or information of the type

public records of state agencies, and the records of thesentand from which the recipient is aliferetrieve the

University of Wisconsin Hospitals and Clinics Authority
establishedinder ss. 16.61, and 16164nd the retention
requirementgor documents of local governmentatdits
establishedinder s. 16.612.

electronicrecord; and

(b) Itis in a form capable of being processed by that
system.

(3) Subsection (2) applies even if the place where the

(7) The public records board may promulgate rules jnformation processingsystem is located is difrent

prescribingstandardgonsistent with this subchapter for

from the place where the electronic record is deemed to

retentionof records by state agencies, the University of pe received under sub. (4).

WisconsinHospitals and Clinics Authority and local
governmentalinits.

(4) Unless otherwise expressly provided in the-elec
tronic record or agreed between the sender and the-recipi

(8) This section does not preclude a governmental gnt an electronic record is deemed to be sent from the

unit of this state from specifying additioma&quirements

for the retention of any record subject to the jurisdiction

of that governmental unit.
137.21 Admissibility in evidence. In a proceeding,

sender’'glace of business and to be receigkthe recipi
ent'splace of business. For purposes of shissection:

(a) If the sender or recipient has more than one place
of business, the place of business of that person is the

arecord or signature may not be excluded as evidence,|,cehaving the closest relationship to the underlying

solelybecause it is in electronic form.

137.22 Automated transactions. In an automated
transaction:

(1) A contractmay be formed by the interaction of
electronicagents of the parties, even if no individual was
aware of orreviewed the electronic agentictions or the
resultingterms and agreements.

(2) A contract may be formed by the interaction of an
electronicagent and an individual, acting on thdivid-
ual's own behalf or for another person, including by an
interactionin which the individual performs actiotizat
theindividual is free to refuse to perforamd which the
individual knows or has reason to know will cause the
electronicagent tocomplete the transaction or perfor
mance.

(3) The terms of a contract under sub. (1) ora{®)
governedby the substantive law applicable to the-con
tract.

137.23 Time and place of sending andaceipt. (1)
Unlessotherwise agreed between the sender thed
recipient,an electronic record is sent when it:

(a) Is addressed properly or otherwise directedprop
erly to an information processing system that the recipi

enthas designated or uses for the purpose of receiving

electronicrecords or information of thgpe sent and
from which the recipient iable to retrieve the electronic
record,;

(b) Is in a form capable of being processed by that

system;and

transaction.

(b) If the sender or the recipient does not have a place
of business, the place of business is the s&nderecipi
ent'sresidence, as the case may be.

(5) An electronic records received under sub. (2)
evenif no individual is aware of its receipt.

(6) Receipt of an electronic acknowledgment from an
information processing system described in sub. (2)
establishethat a record was received but, by itself, does
not establish thathe content sent corresponds to the con
tentreceived.

(7) If a person is aware that an electronic record pur
portedly sent under sub. (1), or purportediceived
undersub. (2), was not actually sentreceived, the legal
effect of the sending or receipt is determineddtker
applicablelaw. Except to the extent permitted by the
otherlaw, the requirements of this subsection may not be
variedby agreement.

137.24 Transferable records. (1) In this section,
“transferablerecord” means an electronic record that
would be a note under ch. 403 or a record under ch. 407
if the electronic record were in writing.

(Im) An electronic record qualifies as a transferable
recordunder this sectioonly if the issuer of the elec
tronic record expressly has agreed that the electronic
recordis a transferable record.

(2) A person has control of a transferat#eord if a
system employed for evidencing the transfer of interests

(c) Enters an information processing system outside in the transferable record reliably establishes that person

the control of thesender or of a person that sent the-elec

asthe person to which the transferable record issased

tronic record on behalf of the sender or enters a region ofor transferred.

the information processirgystem designated or used by
therecipient which is under the control of the recipient.

(3) A system satisfies the requirements of sub. (2),
anda person is deemed to have control of a transferable
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record, if the transferable record is created, stored, andconsistencyand interoperability with other standards
assignedn such a manner that: adoptedby other governmental units of this state and

(a) A single authoritative copy of the transferable otherstates and the federal government and nongevern
recordexists which is unique, identifiable, and, except as mentalpersons interacting with governmental units of
otherwiseprovided in pars. (d) to (f), unalterable; this state. The standards miaiglude alternative provi

(b) The authoritative copydentifies the person  sionsif warranted to meet particular applications.
assertingcontrol as the person to which the transferable  Section 14. 137.26 of the statutes is created to read:
recordwas issued oif the authoritative copy indicates 137.26 Interoperability. If a governmental unit of
thatthe transferable record has been transferreghethe  this state adopts standards regarding its receipt of elec
sonto which the transferable reconhs most recently  tronic records or electronic signatures under s. 137.25,
transferred; the governmental unit shall promote consistency and

(c) The authoritative copy is communicated to and jnteroperabilitywith similar standards adopted by other
maintainecby the person asserting control or its desig  governmental units of this state and other states and the
natedcustodian; _ federalgovernment and nongovernmental persotes-

(d) Copies or revisions that add or change an identi actingwith governmental units of this state. Any stan
fied assignee of the authoritative copy can be made onlygardsso adopted may include alternative provisions if
with the consent of the person asserting control; warrantedto meet particular applications.

(e) Each copy of the authoritative copy and any COPY  gecrion 15am. 224.30 (2) of the statutes is repealed.
of a copy is readily identifiable as a copy thatis notthe o -10n 18. 889.29 (1) of the statutes is amenéed
authoritativecopy; and read:

(f) Any revision of the authoritative copy is readily 889.29(1) If any business, institution or member of

|denlt1|f|aEbIeast authtohrlzeq or unau;[jhonzed. havi a profession or calling in the reguleourse of business
(4) Except as otherwise agreed, a person having con activity has kepor recorded any memorandum, writ

Zgllozf Oalt;%nSfi;ﬁblf rec?rd gtheldegas ?je;me?h'n S- ing, entry print, representation or combinatitrereof,
.201(20), ofthe transferable record and has the SaAME ¢ any act, transaction, occurrence or event, arttlén

rights and defenses as a holdeaméquivalent record or regularcourse of business has caused anglloof the

writing under chs. 401 to 41including, if the applicable .
statutoryrequirements under s. 403.302 (1), 407.901, samet_o be recorde_d, cop|ed or repr_oduced by any photo
graphic, photostatic, microfilm, microcard, miniature

409.330are satisfied, the rights and defenses of a holder . :
photographicpr other process which accurately repro

in due course, a holder to which a negotiable record Ofducesor forms a durable medium for so reprodu
titte has been duly negotiated, or a purchas=pee L . ! di. e
y neg purch original, or to be recorded on an optical disk or in elec

tively. Delivery, possession, and endorsement are nott iof t the original be dest din th |
requiredto obtain or exercise any of the rights under this ronictormat, the original may be destroyed in the reguiar
courseof business, unless its preservation is requised

subsection. X ; )
(5) Exceptas otherwise agreed, an obligor under a law. Such reproduction or optical disk record, when

transferableecord has the same rights and defenses as af€ducedo comprehensible format and when satisfacto
equivalentobligor under equivalent records or writings 'Y identified, is as admissible in evidence asahginal
underchs. 401 to 41 itself in any judicial or administrative proceeding

(6) If requested by person against which enforce Whethertheo_rig_inal is in existence or not and an egédar
mentis soughtthe person seeking to enforce the transfer Mentor facsimile of such reproduction ofecord or an
ablerecord shall provide reasonable proof that the person€nlargedcopy of a record generatéom an original
is in control ofthe transferable record. Proof may include recordstored in optical disk or electronic format is like
accesso the authoritative copy of the transferable record Wiseadmissible irevidence if the original reproduction
and related business records faziént to reviewthe is in existence andvailable for inspection under direc
termsof thetransferable record and to establish the-iden tion of court. The introduction of a reproduced record,
tity of the person having control of the transferable enlargemenor facsimile, does not preclude admission of

record. the original. No such record is inadmissible solely
SecTioN 13m. 137.25 (2) of the statutes is created ~ becausét is in electronic format.
read: SecTioN 19. 910.01 (1) of the statutes is amentizd

137.25(2) The department of administration shall read:
promulgaterules concerning the use of electronic records ~ 910.01(1) WRITINGS AND RECORDINGS. “Writings”
andelectronic signatures tlyovernmental units, which ~ and*“recordings” consist of letters, words or numbers, or
shallgovern the use of electronic records or signatures bytheir equivalent, set down by handwriting, typewriting,
governmentalinits, unless otherwise provided lay. printing, photostating, photographing, magnetic
Therules shall include standards regarding the receipt ofimpulse, mechanical or electronicecording, or other
electronicrecords or electronic signatures that promote form of data compilation or recording
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SectioN 20. 910.02 of the statutds amended to  section137.25(2) of the statutes, as created by this act,
read: but not to exceed the period authorized under section
910.02Requirement of original. To prove thecon 227.24(1) (c) and (2) of the statute®Notwithstanding

tentof a writing, recording ophotograph, the original  section227.24 (1) (a), (2) (b), and (3) tife statutes, the
writing, recording or photograph is required, except as departments not required to provide evidence that-pro
otherwiseprovided in chs. 901 to @1s. 137.21pr by mulgatinga rule under this subsection aseamegency
otherstatute. _ rule is necessary for the preservation of the public peace,
SecTion 21. 910.03 of the statutds amended 10 poqth safety or welfare and is not required to provide a

read: L )
- . . . finding of emegency for a rule promulgated undhis
910.03 Admissibility of duplicates. A duplicate is subsection.

admissiblgo the same extent as an original unless (1) a SecTion 22m. Initial applicability .

genuinequestion is raised as to theathenticity of the (1) The treatment of sections 137.01 (3) (a) and (4)

original or (2) in the circumstances it woud@ unfair to )
admitthe duplicate in lieu of the original. No duplicate (@) and (b), 137.04137.05 (title), 137.06, 13711t
137.24,137.25 (2), 889.29 (1), 910.01 (1), 910.84d

is inadmissible solely because it is in electronic format. : :
SecTion 21m.Nonstatutory provisions. 910.03,subchapters | (title) and 1l (title) of chapter 137,
(1) Using the procedurender section 227.24 of the ~andchapter 137 (title) of the statutes andréireumbering
statutesthe department of administration may promul andamendment of section 137.05 thie statutes first
gateemegency rules under section 137.25 (2) of the stat applyto electroniaecords or electronic signatures that
utes, as created by tast, for the period before thefest- arecreated, generated, sent, communicated, received, or
tive date ofpermanent rules initially promulgated under initially stored on the &ctive date of this subsection.




